
Water Quality Test Result

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below, which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

mg/l: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ug/l: micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Na: not applicable.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The highest level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Mrem: millirems per year. (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminate in drinking water.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level:

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper Date Collected 2023	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper 2023	1.3	1.3	.814	1	ppm	YES	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead 2023	0	15	1.82	0	ppb	YES	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Radioactive Contaminants

Regulated Contaminants / Date Collected	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	MCLG	MCL	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium 2023	4.58	4.58-4.58	pCi/L	0	15	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products

Disinfection & Disinfection By-Products / Date Collected	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine 2023	1.2	1 - 1.5	ppm	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* 2023	1	1.302-1.302	ppb	No goal for the total	60	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Inorganic Contaminants

Regulated Contaminants / Date Collected 2023 or as noted	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic 2023	1.46	1.46 – 1.46	ppb	0	10	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production waste.
Barium 2023	0.0326	0.0326 - 0.0326	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride 2023	.17	.17– .17	ppm	4	4.0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Fertilizer discharge.
Iron 2023	.674	0.674 - 0.674	ppm	NA	1.0	No	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits.
Manganese 2023	33.3	33.3 - 33.3	ppb	150	150	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium 2023	0.941	0.941-0.941	ppb	50	50	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Sodium 2023	26400	26400 – 26400	ppm	NA	NA	No	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration.
Zinc 2023	0.033	0.033-0.033	ppm	5	5	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Naturally occurring; discharge from metal.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
OCCT/SOWT Recommendation/ Study (LCR)	10/16/2021	2023	We failed to propose treatment to our regulator in response to results that indicate our water needs treatment to reduce lead and/or copper.

Corrective Action: The City of Joliet implemented a plan approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to transfer the Lockport Township water system to Joliet's water system to help minimize corrosion. In 2023 the City submitted a request to closeout the violation.

For more information, please contact the City of Joliet, Department of Public Utilities at (815) 724-4220.